WRIGHTSVILLE YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WRIGHTSVILLE BOROUGH COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 3, 2021
Borough Chambers
601 Water Street
Wrightsville, PA

In attendance: Council President White, Vice President Smith, Councilman Bair, Councilman
Gromling, Councilman Kirkessner, Councilman McDonald, Mayor Albert, Treasurer Brenner,
Solicitor Nahass, Engineer Klinedinst, Secretary Hoff

Council President White called the Regular Meeting of the Wrightsville Borough governing body
to order at 6:32pm and led the salute to the American Flag.

PATRONS:

Mel McDonald:

Mrs. McDonald told council members that anyone that speaks out of time allotted for public
comment better be treated like she was at the past council meeting.

Mrs. McDonald stated she contacted 13 different townships/borough and everyone that attends
their public meetings are required to wear face coverings and believes anyone that attends
meeting in Wrightsville should have to wear face coverings including and most importantly
council members.

Ronnie Ramone:

Mr. Ramone introduced himself to members of council and those in attendance as the Program
Director for Fun 101.3. Mr. Ramone highlighted an event that has been held in Lititz Park and
Lancaster Airport in the past commonly known as “Food Truck Frenzy”. Mr. Ramone noted “we
like the nightlife is growing by leaps and bounds here and we think that this event could bring
more people into the town”. Mr. Ramone asked for council’s permission to host this family fun
event at Riverfront Park this year. Council stated that have no reservations to the event being
held in Wrightsville.

ACTION ITEMS:

Vice President Smith made a motion to ratify the approval of Change Order No. 4 for the Green
Infrastructure Plan Project No. 2 with MacMor Construction, LLC in the add amount of $2,511
for accessories for the restroom and credit for excavation. The new contract amount is
$613,439.47. Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a
unanimous vote.

Councilman Bair made a motion to approve MacMor Construction, LLC Application for
Payment No. 4 for $125,569.55 for work completed as of 4/21/21 at Riverfront Park Green



Infrastructure Plan Project. Vice President Smith seconded the motion. All in favor. The
motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Councilman Bair made a motion to close N. Front St. from Hellam St. to Locust St. for May
Street Fair events being held at the Burning Bridge Tavern. Councilman Gromling seconded the
motion. Councilman McDonald was opposed to the motion. Motion passed with a 5-1 vote.

Councilman Gromling made a motion to approve Recreation/Entertainment Permit for town
yard sale hosted by Historic Wrightsville Inc. at Hope United Methodist Church on Saturday,
June 5, 2021 from 8am-3pm. Vice President Smith seconded the motion. All in favor. The
motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Vice President Smith made a motion to approve Resolution 2021-3, a resolution of the council of
Wrightsville, York County, Pennsylvania, authorizing a Tax and Revenue Anticipation Note
(TRAN) pending certification of revenue certificate. Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All
in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

MEETING MINUTES:

Vice President Smith made a motion to approve the April 5, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes.
Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Vice President Smith made a motion to approve the April 19, 2021 Planning Meeting Minutes.
Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:
Zoning:
No report was provided with monthly meeting materials.

Fire:
No report was provided with monthly meeting materials. Chief Livelsberger relayed to those in
attendance that 50 calls were reported in April.

Police:
Report was provided with monthly meeting materials. Chief Pollock relayed report highlights to
those in attendance.

Emergency Management Coordinator:
Report was provided with monthly meeting materials.

Ambulance:
Report was provided with monthly meeting materials. Adam Marden relayed report highlights
to those in attendance noting that 111 calls were received for April.

Streets & Parks:



Report was provided with monthly meeting materials.

Engineer:
Report was provided with the monthly meeting materials. Engineer Klinedinst relayed the
report highlights to those in attendance.

Tax Collector:
No report was provided with monthly meeting materials.

Treasurer:
Report was provided with the monthly meeting materials. Treasurer Brenner relayed highlights
of the report to those in attendance.

Vice President Smith made a motion to approve the check register for the month of April 2021.
Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Vice President Smith made a motion to approve the financial report for the motion of April
2021. Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with unanimous
vote.

Mayor:
Mayor Albert relayed to members of council that he had received favorable comments about
events being held at Burning Bridge Tavern.

Mayor Albert noted that he has had conversations with Commissioner Smith about the ongoing
operations at the 911 Center.

Solicitor:

Solicitor Nahass relayed to members of council that Wrightsville Borough he has reviewed the
documents prepared for the Tax and Revenue Anticipation Note (TRAN) and advises council to
approve.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE:
No report

PUBLIC WORKS:

Councilman Gromling relayed to members of council that the leaf collection apparatus is in
desperate need of repair and needs replaced. Councilman Gromling noted that new apparatus
would cost approximately $78,000 based on a quote he has received.

Councilman Gromling relayed to members of council that all organizations who wish to cut
streets in borough must obtain an approved street cut permit before work can be completed due
to inspections that are required to be completed after completion of street cut.



Councilman Gromling noted that no organization/person can post “No Parking” signs without
approval from borough representatives. All signs must be approved.

PUBLIC SAFETY:
No report

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
No report

PARKS & RECREATION:
No report

PERSONNEL:
No report

COMPLAINT COMMITTEE:
No report

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS:
No additional business
ADJOURNMENT

Vice President Smith made a motion to adjourn the May 3, 2021 Regular meeting at 8:24pm.
Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Respectfully submitted,

Tammie Hoff
Borough Secretary






